

Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2022-00273

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

JOSEPH DUDLEY, ELIZABETH DUDLEY, ALEX GADD, JENNIFER GADD,
DANIEL SULLIVAN, and ALLYSON SULLIVAN, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

—against—

API INDUSTRIES, INC., d/b/a/ ALUF PLASTICS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**MOTION BY THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE BUSINESS COUNCIL
OF NEW YORK STATE, INC., FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Jeffrey S. Beelaert
(to be admitted *pro hac vice*)
Susie Kim
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO & MISSNER LLP
901 15th Street Northwest, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
202-737-7777
jbeelaert@steinmitchell.com
skim@steinmitchell.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Rockland County Clerk's Index No. 030905/2018

State, Inc., to file a brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Defendant-Appellant ALUF Plastics, and for any further relief that the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: September 21, 2022,
New York, New York

Respectfully Yours,



Susie Kim
STEIN MITCHELL BEATO & MISSNER LLP
901 15th Street Northwest, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
202-737-7777
skim@steinmitchell.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America
and the Business Council of New York State,
Inc.*

To:

Michael T. Altman
THE ALTMAN LAW FIRM, PLLC
1074 Broadway, Suite 120
Woodmere, New York 11598
646-328-2438
maltmanlawpi@gmail.com

Michael Greenspan
GREENSPAN & GREENSPAN P.C.
188 East Post Road, 4th Floor
White Plains, New York 10601
914-946-2500
mike@greenspans-law.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

Michael G. Murphy
John H. Paul
Megan R. Brillault
Katelyn E. Ciolino
Katrina M. Krebs
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
477 Madison Ave., 15th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-702-5400
mmurhy@bdlaw.com
jpaul@bdlaw.com
mbrillault@bdlaw.com
kciolino@bdlaw.com
kkrebs@bdlaw.com

James B. Slaughter
(to be admitted *pro hac vice*)
1900 N Street, N.W., Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-789-6000
jslaughter@bdlaw.com

Efrem Schwalb
KOFFSKY SCHWALB LLC
500 Seventh Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10018
646-553-1590
eschwalb@koffskyschwalb.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The trial court erred in allowing plaintiffs to proceed with negligence and private nuisance claims.	4
A. New York’s physical harm requirement imposes important limits on tort liability.	4
B. Private nuisance claims are not a substitute for failed public nuisance claims.....	7
II. This Court should rigorously enforce class action requirements.	10
A. Close attention to the class certification factors often requires inquiry into “the merits.”	11
B. The particularized consideration of liability and damages precludes a finding of predominance.....	12
III. Allowing plaintiffs’ claims to proceed would distort the careful public-policy balance struck by permitting and zoning law.	15
CONCLUSION	17
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Ctr.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>Alix v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 57 A.D.3d 1044 (3d Dep’t 2008).....	13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	10, 17
<i>Apra v. Hazeltine Corp.</i> , 247 A.D.2d 564 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	14
<i>Aristedes v. Foster</i> , 73 A.D.3d 1105 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	8
<i>Baptiste v. Bethlehem Landfill Co.</i> , 965 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Berenson v. Town of New Castle</i> , 38 N.Y. 102 (1975).....	15
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	11
<i>Caronia v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 439 (2013).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Cedar & Wash. Assocs., LLC v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	8
<i>Chenango Inc. v. County of Chenango</i> , 256 A.D.2d 793 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	7

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	11
<i>Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 564 (1977).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Criscuola v. Power Authority of the State of New York</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 649 (1993).....	5, 6
<i>Davies v. S.A. Dunn & Co., LLC</i> , 200 A.D.3d 8 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Duncan v. Capital Region Landfills, Inc.</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1150 (3d Dep’t 2021).....	7
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	15
<i>Evans v. City of Johnstown</i> , 97 A.D.2d 1 (3d Dep’t 1983).....	13
<i>Far East Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952).....	17
<i>Globe Surgical Supply v. GEICO Ins. Co.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 129 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	13
<i>McFarlane v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 247 N.Y. 340 (1928).....	7
<i>New York Trap Rock Corp. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 299 N.Y. 77 (1949).....	8

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Rosenfeld v. Robins Co.</i> , 63 A.D.2d 11 (2d Dep’t 1978).....	11
<i>Siler v. Lutheran Social Services of Metropolitan N.Y.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	5
<i>State of New York v. Shore Realty Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Sternberg v. N.Y. Water Serv. Corp.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 658 (2d Dep’t 1989).....	12
<i>Sultan v. King</i> , 73 Misc. 3d 338 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 2021).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Wojciechowski v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 67 A.D.2d 830 (4th Dep’t 1979).....	13

Rules and regulations

22 NYCRR § 1250.4(f)	15
Article 9, New York Civil Practice Law and Rules	4, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	11

Other authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C (Am. Law Inst. 1975).....	9, 10
--	-------

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Waking the Litigation Monster: The Misuse of Public Nuisance* (2018),
<https://instituteforlegalreform.com/research/waking-the-litigation-monster-the-misuse-of-public-nuisance>..... 9

William L. Prosser, *Private Action for Public Nuisance*,
52 VA. L. Rev. 997 (1966) 8
